UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1930117075 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

This document prepared by and after Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Recording return to: Date: 10/28/2019 11:10 AM Pg: 1 of 10

Scott & Kraus, LLC

150 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 2900
Chicago, IL 60606

Attn: Eugene 8. Kraus, Esq.

Common Address:
191 Waukegan Road, Suite 310
Northfiels, }'_ 60093

PIN:
04-23-401-104-5220

This section for Recorder’s use only.

SUBORDINATION, NC#-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

This  SUBORDINATICN;, NON-DJSTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT
AGREEMENT (this “Agreement") catad m 2019, is made by and among
XCAST LABS, INC., a California corpo ation ("Tenant”), J2M-191, LLC, an lllinois limited
liability company (“Landlord”), and INLAND BANK AND TRUST, an lllinois state
chartered banking institution (“Mortgagee”).

WHEREAS, Mortgagee has agreed to make 2 ioan to Landlord secured by, among
other things, a Mortgage of even date herewith (herein, as may from time to time be
extended, amended, restated or supplemented, the “Mortgane”), covering, among other
property, the land (the “Land”) described in Exhibit A wrich is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference, and the improvements theieon{(“lmprovements”) (such
Land and Improvements being herein together called the “Property™:

WHEREAS, Tenant is the tenant under an Office Lease 'frorn- Landlord Yor
Landlord's predecessor in ownership of the Property) dated as of Maic'i 31, 2008 as
amended by that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated as of December
2, 2009, First Amendment to Lease dated as of March 2, 2011, that certair Second
Amendment to Lease dated as of December 3, 2013, that certain Third Amendment to
Lease dated as of March 7, 2016, and that certain Fourth Amendment to Lease dated as
of February 7, 2019 (herein, as may from time to time be extended, amended, restated
or supplemented, the “Lease”), covering a portion of the Property (said portion bsirg
herein referred to as the “Premises’); and

WHEREAS, the term “Landlord” as used herein means the present landlord under

the Lease or, if the landlord’s interest is transferred in any manner, the successor(s) or
assign(s) occupying the position of landlord under the Lease at the time in question.

{00950993.00CK/v1/3037/1372/9/23/2019 12:45 PM} 1 q/



1930117075 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein, and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Subordination. Tenant agrees and covenants, subject to the terms of this
Agreement, that the Lease and the rights of Tenant thereunder, all of Tenant's right, title
and interest in and to the property covered by the Lease, and any lease thereafter
executed by Tenant covering any part of the Property, are and shall be subject,
subordinate and inferior in all respects to (a) the Mortgage and the rights of Mortgagee
thereunder, and all right, title and interest of Mortgagee in the Property, and (b) ali other
security dwcuments now or hereafter securing payment of any indebtedness of the
Landlord (or any prior landlord) to Mortgagee which cover or affect all or any portion of
the Property (collectively, the “Loan Documents™). This Agreement is not intended and
shall not be cciistued to subordinate the Lease to any mortgage, deed of trust or other
security documem-otiier than those referred to in the immediately preceding sentence,
securing the indebtednzss owing to Mortgagee. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing subordination provision, the Tenant hereby agrees that any of its right, title and
interest in and to insurance pioceeds and condemnation awards (or other similar awards
arising from eminent domain proceadings) with respect to damage to or the condemnation
(or similar taking) of any of the Property, shall be subject and subordinate to the
Mortgagee’s right, title and interest in-aiid to such proceeds and awards pursuant to the
Loan Documents.

2. Non-Disturbance. Mortgagee agrees that so long as the Lease is in full force
and effect and Tenant is not in default in the payment of rent, additional rent or other
payments due under the Lease or in the performanca of any of the other terms, covenants
or conditions of the Lease on Tenant's part to be performad (beyond the period, if any,
specified in the Lease within which Tenant may cure such a<fault),

(a) Tenant's possession of the Premises unde« the Lease shall not be
disturbed or interfered with by Mortgagee in the exercise of any of its foreclosure rights
under the Mortgage or in connection with the conveyance of the Propziiy by deed in lieu
of foreclosure, and

(b)  Mortgagee will not join Tenant as a party defendant foi th< purpose
of terminating Tenant's interest and estate under the Lease in any proceeding for
foreclosure of the Mortgage.

3 Attornment.

(a)  Tenant covenants and agrees that in the event of the foreclosure of
the Mortgage, whether by power of sale or by court action, or upon a transfer of the
Property by a deed in lieu of foreclosure (each being referred to herein as the “Transfer
Date”) (the purchaser at foreclosure or the transferee in such deed in lieu of foreclosure,
including Mortgagee if it is such purchaser or transferee, being herein called the “New
Owner"), Tenant shall attorn to the New Owner as Tenant's new landlord, and agrees that

{00850953.DOCX/v1/3037/1372/9/23/2019 12:45 PM} 2 %/



1930117075 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Lease shall continue in full force and effect as a direct lease between Tenant and
New Owner upon all of the terms, covenants, conditions and agreements set forth in the
Lease and this Agreement, except for provisions which are impossible for New Owner to
perform; provided, however, that in no event shall the New Owner be:

(i) liable for any act, omission, default, misrepresentation, or
breach of warranty, of any previous landlord (including Landlord) or obligations
accruing prior to New Owner's actual ownership of the Property;

(i)  subject to any offset, defense, claim or counterclaim which
Terant might be entitled to assert against any previous landlord (including
Landiczd) unless the Tenant shall have provided the Mortgagee with (A) notice of
the apolicable default that gave rise to such offset or defense, and (B) the
opporturithy ta cure the same, all in accordance with the terms of Section 4(b)
below;

(i) vound by any payment of rent, additional rent or other
payments, made by I'znant to any previous landlord (including Landlord) for more
than one (1) month in advaice of the date when due under the Lease;

(iv) bound kv zny amendment or modification of the Lease
hereafter made, without the wiitter. consent of Mortgagee (if such consent is
required pursuant to the terms of the Loan Documents); or

(v) liable for any depusit-that Tenant may have given to any
previous landlord (including Landlord) whicii-has not been transferred to New
Owner.

(b)  The provisions of this Agreement regarcling attornment by Tenant
shall be self- operative and effective without the necessity of ex«=cution of any new lease
or other document on the part of any party hereto or the respective heirs, legal
representatives, successors or assigns of any such party. Tenani agiees, however, to
execute and deliver upon the request of New Owner, any reasonakie instrument or
certificate which in the reasonable judgment of New Owner may be riecessary or
appropriate to evidence such attornment, including a new lease of the Premicas on the

same terms and conditions as set forth in the Lease for the unexpired term of the Lease.

4, Acknowledgment and Agreement by Tenant. Tenant acknowledges and
agrees as follows:

(@  Tenant will not amend, alter or waive any provision of, or consent to
the amendment, alteration or waiver of any provision of the Lease without the prior written
consent of Mortgagee, unless such amendment is permitted pursuant to the Loan
Documents. Tenant shall not prepay any rents or other sums due under the Lease for
more than one (1) month in advance of the due date therefor. Tenant acknowledges that

{00950993.DOCX/v1/3037/1372/9/23/2019 12:45 PM} 3 %‘/



1930117075 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgagee will rely upon this instrument in connection with the financing being made by
Mortgagee and secured, in part, by the Mortgage.

(b)  From and after the date hereof, in the event of a default by Landlord
which would give Tenant the right, either immediately or after the lapse of time, to
terminate the Lease or to claim a partial or total eviction, Tenant will not exercise any
such right (i} until it has given written notice of such act or omission to the Mortgagee;
and (ii) until Tenant has given Mortgagee the cure period set forth in the Lease to cure
such default, during which period of time Mortgagee shall be permitted to cure or remedy
such default; provided, however, that Mortgagee shall have no duty or obligation to cure
or remedy-any default. It is specifically agreed that Tenant shall not, as to Mortgagee,
require cure-of any such default which is personal to Landiord, and therefore not
susceptible tc cure by Mortgagee.

(c) - wi-the event that Mortgagee notifies Tenant of a default under the
Mortgage or Loan Documents and demands that Tenant pay its rent and all other sums
due under the Lease directly to Mortgagee, Tenant shall honor such demand and pay the
full amount of its rent ana i other sums due under the Lease directly to Mortgagee,
without offset, or as otherwis2 required pursuant to such notice beginning with the
payment next due after such notice: of default, without inquiry as 1o whether a default
actually exists under the Mortgage ‘or siher Loan Documents, and notwithstanding any
contrary instructions of or demands froin Landlord.

(d)  Tenant has no right or'oution of any nature whatsoever, whether
pursuant to the Lease or otherwise, to purchase the Premises or the Property, or any
portion thereof or any interest therein, and to the extent that Tenant has had, or hereafter
acquires, any such right or option, the same is hersuy acknowledged to be subject and
subordinate to the Mortgage and is hereby waived anc released as against Mortgagee
and New Owner.

() Mortgagee and any New Owner shall have nu obligation nor incur
any liability with respect to the erection or completion of any improverients in which the
Premises are located or for completion of the Premises or any improvem<ris for Tenant's
use and occupancy, either at the commencement of the term of the Lease or upon any
renewal or extension thereof or upon the addition of additional space, puisuant to any
expansion rights contained in the Lease.

H Mortgagee and any New Owner shall have no obligation nor incur
any liability with respect to any warranties of any nature whatsoever, whether pursuant to
the Lease or otherwise, including, without limitation, any warranties respecting use,
compliance with zoning, Landlord’s title, Landlord’'s authority, habitability, fithess for
purpose or possession provided that to the extent that the breach of any such warranty
shall give the Tenant the right to terminate the Lease pursuant to the terms of the Lease,
Tenant shall retain such right to terminate pursuant to the terms of the Lease.

{00950993.DOCX/1/3037/1372/2/23/2019 12:45 PM} 4 %/



1930117075 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(@) Inthe event that Mortgagee or any New Owner shall acquire title to
the Premises or the Property, Mortgagee or such New Owner shall have no obligation,
nor incur any liability, beyond Mortgagee’s or New Owner’s then equity interest, if any, in
the Property or the Premises, and Tenant shall look exclusively to such equity interest of
Mortgagee or New Owner, if any, for the payment and discharge of any obligations
imposed upon Mortgagee or New Owner hereunder or under the Lease or for recovery of
any judgment from Mortgagee, or New Owner, and in no event shall Mortgagee, New
Owner, nor any of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, agents,
representatives, servants, employees or partners ever be personally liable for such
judgment.

5. Acknowledgment and Agreement by Landlord. Landlord, as landlord under
the Lease and gyrantor under the Mortgage, acknowledges and agrees for itself and its
heirs, represeriiaiivas, successors and assigns, that: (a) this Agreement does not
constitute a waiver by Mortgagee of any of its rights under the Mortgage or any of the
other Loan Documents, or in any way release Landlord from its obligations to comply with
the terms, provisions, consitions, covenants, agreements and clauses of the Mortgage
and the other Loan Docunieins; (b) the provisions of the Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents remain in full force ana effect and must be complied with by Landlord; and (c)
Tenant is hereby authorized to pay it; rent and all other sums due under the Lease directly
to Mortgagee upon receipt of a nolice as set forth in paragraph 4(b) above from
Mortgagee and that Tenant is not oblijated to inquire as to whether a default actually
exists under the Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents. Landlord hereby releases
and discharges Tenant of and from any lakility to Landlord resulting from Tenant's
payment to Mortgagee in accordance with this Agreement. Landlord represents and
warrants to Mortgagee that a true and complete copy of the Lease has been delivered by
Landlord to Mortgagee.

6. Lease Status. Landlord and Tenant represert and warrant to Mortgagee
that neither Landlord nor Tenant has knowledge of any defaalt'on the part of the other
under the Lease, that the Lease is bona fide and contains all of the agreements of the
parties thereto with respect to the letting of the Premises and that all =i the agreements
and provisions therein contained are in full force and effect.

7. Notices. All notices, requests, consents, demands' . and other
communications required or which any party desires to give hereunder shall be in writing
and shall be deemed sufficiently given or furnished if delivered by personal delivery, by
expedited delivery service with proof of delivery, or by registered or certified United States
mail, postage prepaid, at the addresses specified at the end of this Agreement (unless
changed by similar notice in writing given by the particular party whose address is to be
changed). Any such notice or communication shall be deemed to have been given either
at the time of personal delivery or, in the case of delivery service or mail, as of the date
of first attempted delivery at the address and in the manner provided herein.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, no notice of change of address shall be effective except
upon receipt by the parties hereto other than the particular party whose address is to be
changed. This Section 7 shall not be construed in any way to affect or impair any waiver

{00950993. DOCXN1/3037/1372/9/23/2019 12:45 PM} 5 V



1930117075 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of notice or demand provided in this Agreement or in the Lease or in any document
evidencing, securing or pertaining to the loan secured by the Mortgage or to require giving
of notice or demand to or upon any person in any situation or for any reason.

8. Miscellaneous.

(a)  This Agreement supersedes any inconsistent provision of the Lease.

(b)  Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to derogate
from or in any way impair, or affect the lien, security interest or provisions of the Mortgage
or the othey L.0an Documents.

(c) . This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their
respective successors and permitted assigns, and any New Owner, and its heirs,
personal representatives, successors and assigns; provided, however, that in the event
of the assignment or irensfer of the interest of Mortgagee, all obligations and liabilities of
the assigning Mortgagee riider this Agreement shall terminate, and thereupon all such
obligations and liabilities snali be the responsibility of the party to whom Mortgagee’s
interest is assigned or transferied.

(d) THIS AGREEMEMT AND ITS VALIDITY, ENFORCEMENT AND
INTERPRETATION SHALL BE GOVERMED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
ILLINOIS AND APPLICABLE UNITED STATES FEDERAL LAW EXCEPT ONLY TO THE
EXTENT, IF ANY, THAT THE LAWS OF THEZ STATE IN WHICH THE PROPERTY IS
LOCATED NECESSARILY CONTROL.

() The words “herein”, “herect, “hereunder” and other similar
compounds of the word “here” as used in this Agreement r<fer to this entire Agreement
and not to any particular section or provision.

()  This Agreement may not be madified orally ot in any manner other
than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto ci their respective
successors in interest.

(g)  If any provision of the Agreement shall be held to be invedd, illegal,
or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not
apply to or affect any other provision hereof, but this Agreement shall be construed as if
such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability did not exist.

(Signature page follows)

{00950883.D0CXV1/3037/11372/9/23/2019 12:45 PM} 6 ?’/



1930117075 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
duly executed and sealed as of the date first above written.

Address of Mortgagee: MORTGAGEE:

Inland Bank and Trust INLAND BANK AND TRUST,
2805 Butterfield Road, Suite 200 an lllinois state chartered banking
Qak Brook, lllinois 60523 institution

o IV

Name: “Teyny Vf [ﬂ\
VT

Its:
Address of Landlord: LANDLORD:
J2M-191, LLC J2M-191, LLC, an lllinois limited liability
3543 N. Pulaski company
Chicago, IL 60641
By: :
Name: [ Y artigto . Bavatun
lts: ~ MAWGERZ
Address of Tenant: TENANT:
XCast Labs, Inc. XCAST LABS, INC.,_ a, Calfornia
1880 Century Park E#1415 corporation
Los Angeles, CA 90067 N
7 A
/l
By: 4
Name: (Stepken Nelson
Its: Senior Vice Presiueria. Operations

{Notary pages follow)

4

{00950993.DOCX/V1/3037/1372/9/23/2019 12:45 PM} [Signature page of SNDA]



1930117075 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF __CacX_ ) SS.

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Xextewer \ie) MIE personally known to me to be the
Wiee e Sdenof INLAND BANK AND TRUST, an lilinois state chartered banking
institution, and the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that hefshe signed and

delivered this instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act in the capacity identified
above, for.ins uses and purposes therein set forth.

vd
GIVEN vader my hand and Notarial Seal this ") day of Qg&d_\n&' 2019.

P 2 0N
OFFICIAL SEAL i Notary @c )

UZMA ANMED
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE oF Luinois
P MY fim{rs-s.]ou‘ EXPIRES:D5/18/00

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF ( L) )L ) SS.

|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and fci said-County, in the state aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that vonally known to me to be the
(Y }ﬂm‘a% [ of J2M-191, LL.C, an lllinois limited liakaidy company, and the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumerit, anpeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and deliver=d this instrument as

his/her own free and voiuntary act in the capacity identified above, far the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this ! ‘ day of Mﬁx}fﬁmg.

ity JESSICA BROWN —t
SE5@N,  OFFICIAL SEAL NOtaTY;,dbllC
M aSWh . B Notary Public, State of lllinois
R R / My Commission Expires
Ry October 31, 2022

{00950993. DOCX/v1/3037/1372/9/23/2019 12:45 PM} [Notary page of SNDA]



1930117075 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF VLS 143 ss.

|, ths undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid,
DO HEREBY-CERTIFY that Stephen Nelson, personally known to me to be the Senior
Vice Presidert. Operations of XCAST LABS, INC., a California corporation, and the same
person whose 4i2:n2 is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this
day in person and-2dtnowledged that he/she signed and delivered this instrument as
histher own free and’ voluntary act in the capacity identified above, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth

GIVEN under my hand ¢ind'Notarial Seal this 242 day of Mﬂfﬁ%w.

W Wi

Notary Public

R. ZAMARRIPA
Notaty Publi; - Calfornia
Sacramanto County g
Comeission ¥ 2220158
My Comm. Expires Oct 28, 2021

{00950993.DOCX/v1/3037/1372/9/23/2019 12:45 PM} [Notary page of SNDA]



1930117075 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A
Legal Description
Lot 1 in Carles Subdivision Unit 2, being a Subdivision of part of the Southeast 1/4 of

Section 22, Township 42 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook
County, llinois.

Common Adriress:
191 Waukegen R0ad, Northfield, IL 60093

PIN:
04-23-401-104-0000

{00950993.D0CX/1/3037/1372/9/23/2019 12:45 PM}



